#### In the

# Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC., Petitioner,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and JONATHAN M. MARKS, in his official capacity as Deputy Secretary for Elections and Commissions.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

### BRIEF OF CENTER FOR ELECTION CONFIDENCE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY

Benbrook Law Group, PC
701 University Ave., Ste. 106
Sacramento, California 95825
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesi
Interest of Amicus Curiae
Summary of Argument1
Argument4
I. The NVRA's Public Disclosure Provision Promotes
Electoral Integrity By Ensuring Public Oversight
Over State Election Officials' Voter-Roll
Maintenance4
II. Lower Courts Have Improperly Ignored That
Organizations Like Petitioner Suffer Significant
First Amendment Harms When They Are Denied
Records Under Public Disclosure "Sunshine" Laws
Like NVRA And FOIA8
A. Public Citizen And Akins Confirm That A
Plaintiff Suffers A Concrete Injury-In-Fact When
They Are Denied Information Under A Public-
Disclosure Statute11
B. The Panel's Approach Further Imperils Speech
Rights By Engaging In Viewpoint
Discrimination
Conclusion

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Bd. Of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist.
No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982)10
Bellitto v. Snipes,
302 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 2017)6
Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC,
952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020)9, 14
Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott,
49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022)7, 8, 16, 19
Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)10
Duke Power Co. v. Envtl. Study Grp.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978)17
Durns v. Bureau of Prisons,
804 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1986)6
F.B.I. v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982)6
Federal Election Commission v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)3, 9, 12, 13, 14
First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)22
Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec'y of State
for Alahama,
105 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2024)7
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)18
Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019)7
200 1

Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, LLC,
60 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023)17
Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)17
N. L. R. B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)6
NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)7
Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Hodel,
839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir.1988)17
Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)21
Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)7
Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Bellows,
92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024)5, 17
Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Benson,
136 F.4th 613 (6th Cir. 2025)8, 16, 20
Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Sec'y
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
136 F.4th 456 (3d Cir. 2025)8, 16, 19, 20
Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)3, 9, 11, 14
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)21
Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Benson,
No. 24-1985, 2025 WL 2731704 (6th Cir. Sept. 25,
2025)7
Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552, 577 (2011)22

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)17
Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969)10
TransUnion v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)
U.S. Dep't of Just. v. Reps. Comm. For Freedom of
Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)
Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights v. Beals,
No. 1:24-cv-1778, 2025 WL 2345822 (E.D. Va.
Aug. 12, 2025)
Voter Reference Found., LLC v. Balderas,
616 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2022)
Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)10
Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)10
Statutes
5 U.S.C. § 552
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)2, 4
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3), (4)19
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(6)
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)
Other Authorities
H.R. Rep. 103-9 (1993)
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)
